
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Cherry Foreman  
Tel: 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports contained within 

the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and one against, with a limit of 
three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person wishing to speak would give prior notice 
to the Democratic Services Officer named below. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2009. 

 
4. Transport Contract Badge Policy  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 To consider the policy for the issue of badges authorising drivers and escorts employed by 

third parties to operate vehicles in relation to transport contracts across both Boroughs. 

 
5. Shared Services Update  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire East) and 

the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester) giving an update on transitional 
shared services due for disaggregation in 2009, the progress of strategic reviews that are 
currently being carried out, and a work programme for future meetings. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

 
 

7. Shared Services - Staff Reductions  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire East) and 

the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester). 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 

held on Thursday, 26th November, 2009 at West Committee Room  - 
Municipal Buildings, Earle Steet, Crewe 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
Councillor Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor R Short. 
 
Substitute: 
Councillor A Knowles. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire East Council) 
Borough Solicitor (Cheshire East Council) 
HR Business Partner (Cheshire East) 
HR Business Partner (Cheshire West) 

 
34 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  

 
It was reported that a Member of the Committee had been unavoidably delayed 
due to problems arising from a hold up on the motorway.  The Chairman 
therefore opened the meeting and then adjourned it for a short period.  The 
meeting reconvened at 2.15 pm.  

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, M Jones and F 
Keegan. 

 
36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
38 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
 

 
 

39 SHARED SERVICES - STAFF REDUCTIONS  

 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets (Cheshire East) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and 
Chester).   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the applications for Voluntary Redundancy, as detailed in the matrix, 
be approved with effect from 4 December 2009.  
 

2. That approval be given to an additional cost for one staff member who 
had been approved to go on Voluntary Redundancy at the meeting on 26 
October, but who had an earlier Redundancy Protection Modification 
Order date than previously reported on (as detailed in the matrix). 
 

3. That approval be given to the application for Early Retirement from the 
Senior Teacher of the Deaf, without redundancy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL AND CHESHIRE 
WEST AND CHESTER COUNCIL  
 

REPORT TO: SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 February 2010 

Report of: CHRIS HINDLE 
HEAD OF PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION AND 
HIGHWAYS 

Subject/Title: TRANSPORT CONTRACT BADGE POLICY 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To agree and adopt the attached policy for the issue of badges (referred to as 

the “contract badge” throughout this report) authorising drivers and escorts 
employed by third parties to operate vehicles in relation to transport contracts 
across the boroughs of both Councils. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To adopt the attached policy for the issue of badges authorising drivers and 

escorts employed by third parties to operate vehicles in relation to transport 
contracts across the boroughs of both Councils.  

 
2.2 That the Borough Solicitor be requested to prepare changes to the governing 

instrument to set up a formal process for taking urgent decisions outside the 
regular cycle of meetings, based on receiving the approval of two members, 
one being from each of the two Councils.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Following the judgment of the High Court after a Judicial Review of the former 

County Council’s procedure, it is necessary to issue a new policy specifying in 
particular the criteria to be used in deciding whether to issue a contract badge 
to an applicant.  

 
3.2 The Constitution of the Joint Committee does not currently include a procedure 

for urgent decisions should they become necessary between meetings.  The 
Committee is asked to consider the addition of such a provision in order to 
facilitate any such future requirements.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards within the boroughs of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Members of both councils. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change  None 
                                                              - Health    None  
 
6.1 This policy when adopted will replace the existing policy and procedure 

operated by Integrated Transport Shared Service. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Cost
[...]
_________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 December 2009 

Report of: Richard Turley Head of Highways and Transport 
Subject/Title: TRANSPORT CONTRACT BADGE POLICY 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To agree and adopt the attached policy for the issue of badges (referred to as 

the “Contract Identification Badge” throughout this report) authorising drivers 
and escorts employed by third parties to operate vehicles in relation to transport 
contracts across the boroughs of both Councils. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To adopt the attached policy for the issue of Contract Identification Badges 

authorising drivers and escorts employed by third parties to operate vehicles in 
relation to transport contracts across the boroughs of both Councils.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Following the judgment of the High Court after a Judicial Review of the former 

County Council’s procedure, it is necessary to issue a new policy specifying in 
particular the criteria to be used in deciding whether to issue a Contract 
Identification Badge to an applicant.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards within the boroughs of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Members of both councils. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change  None 
                                                              - Health    None  
 
6.1 This policy when adopted will replace the existing policy and procedure 

operated by Integrated Transport Shared Service. 
 

Page 7



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 There are no additional costs to be incurred by either Council. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There are no additional costs to be incurred by either Council. 
 
9.0 Legal Imp
[...]
int Committee with an 

update on the work programme relating to strategic service reviews 
and the relationship to VR decisions being put to the Joint Committee. 

 
1.3 Also included in this report is a proposed schedule for future items for 

consideration by the Joint Committee. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members confirm the closure of shared service arrangements for 

those services disaggregating in 2009 where the transition has now 
been completed and approved by Joint Officer Board, i.e. the Schools 
Admissions service. Details of the transition work are provided in 
sections 7 and 12. 

 
2.2 That members note the progress to date relating to the strategic 

reviews currently underway and the relation to the separately 
documented VR proposals to the Joint Committee. 

 
2.3 That members note the future agendas and proposed items for the 

Joint Committee and approve the programme of work required to meet 
this schedule. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



Joint Committee 3
rd
 February 2010 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The shared governance and financial arrangements should be ceased 

for the service that has been disaggregated as both Councils have now 
taken over the responsibilities associated with this service. 

 
3.2 Details of the strategic reviews currently underway are provided to 

inform members of the work in progress and inform the consideration 
of the VR proposals for Members.   

 
3.3 The proposed schedule of items for consideration has been included in 

this report in order to respond to questions previously raised by 
Members and to enable better planning of Joint Committee meetings. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to shared services that operate across both 

Cheshire East and Cheshire West & Chester so all wards are affected 
in both Councils. 

 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                             
[...]
or all shared services and presented to the Joint 
Officer Board and the Joint Committee. 

 
11.2 The Business Plan supplements the Service Agreement.  It provides 

details of the Shared Service operation, plans and investment for the 
next three years. However, the requirements beyond the first year of 
operation are subject to change as each Council further develops their 
needs and objectives. As such, the Business Plan is subject to yearly 
review and amendment as appropriate. 
 

11.3  The Service Delivery Statement sets out the measures by which the 
shared service performance will be assessed, including performance 
indicators and benchmarks. 

 

Page 23



Joint Committee 3
rd
 February 2010 

11.4 All services are now working in accordance to these agreements and 
plans, delivering services to both Councils under the guidance of the 
Joint Officer Board and the Joint Committee. 

 
 
12.0 Disaggregating Services 
 
12.1 The Schools Admissions shared service has now completed the 

disaggregation to separate services provided by each Council.  The 
sharing arrangements for this shared service were extended by the 
Joint Committee to enable issues with staffing, ICT and support 
processes to be resolved while service continuity was maintained. 
 

12.2 Reports have been provided to the Joint Officer Board evidencing the 
completion of the transition to ensure that both Councils have 
effectively taken over the work provided by these services.  Both 
Councils have set up separate services, with appropriate staffing 
levels, taken over all statutory duties and split budgets. 

 
12.3 The costs associated with each service have been calculated and the 

appropriate recharges made between the Councils. 
 
 
13.0 Strategic Reviews 
 
13.1 In accordance with the business plans for shared services, strategic 

service reviews have started for the following services: 
 

• Libraries Specialist & Support Services; 

• Highways & Geotechnical Laboratory; 

• CBS Supplies. 
 
13.2 Terms of reference for these reviews have been documented and 

agreed at the Joint Officer Board.  Further reviews are scheduled to 
start in the near future.  The output of all reviews will be presented to 
the Joint Committee for consideration. 

 
13.3 The Libraries Specialist & Support services review has initially been 

investigating the potential for efficiency savings predicated on co-
location of elements of the service.   

 
13.4  While appropriate accommodation for the service is still being sought, 

with locations in both East and West Cheshire being investigated, a 
number of initial efficiency savings have been identified and agreed by 
service managers in Cheshire East and Cheshire West & Chester.  
These are presented in a separate paper to the Joint Committee.  
Further savings may be possible once an appropriate location has 
been found; Joint Committee approval will be sought for the relocation 
and appropriate efficiency savings. 

 

Page 24



Joint Committee 3
rd
 February 2010 

13.5 The review will, once the location issues have been resolved, seek to 
improve the operation of the shared service, focusing on commercial 
opportunities, e.g. with Schools, process improvements and cultural 
issues to ensure that the service is self-sufficient so far as is possible 
and is configured to maximise efficiency and deliver the appropriate 
service to both clients, Cheshire East and Cheshire West & Chester. 

 
 
14.0 Future Joint Committee Schedule 
 
14.1 At the last Joint Committee meeting in November 2009, questions and 

points of clarification were requested about the future schedule of 
decisions that are required from the Joint Committee. 

 
14.2 The schedule for Joint Committee includes: 
 

• Evaluation of the outcome of strategic service reviews; 

• Confirmation of the closure of shared service arrangements for 
those services disaggregating in 2010; 

• Performance and financial reviews for shared services; 

• Review o
[...]
 
2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 23rd March 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report –10th June 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 13th July 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 3rd September 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 30th September 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 26th October 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 26th November 2009 
 
Documents are available for inspection at: 
 
Cheshire East Democratic Services 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
  

Page 28



Agenda Item 7Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Transport Contract Badge Policy
	badge policy  report11.11.09
	contract badge process 10.11.09

	5 Shared Services Update
	7 Shared Services - Staff Reductions
	VR Appendix SSJC Feb 10 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 

held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 at Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
Councillor Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, F Keegan, Jones and Short 

 
Officers in attendance 
Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire East Council) 
Borough Solicitor (Cheshire East Council) 
Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester Council) 
HR Business Partner (Cheshire East Council) 
Senior Manager Integrated Public Transport 

 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
41 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
43 TRANSPORT CONTRACT BADGE POLICY  

 
Consideration was given a report of the Head of Planning and Transportation 
Highways and to the adoption of a policy for the issue of badges authorising 
drivers and escorts employed by third parties to operate vehicles in relation to 
transport contracts across the Boroughs of both Councils.   
 
In considering this matter it was noted that the Constitution of the Joint 
Committee did not currently include a procedure for urgent decisions to be made 
should they become necessary between meetings; the Committee was asked to 
consider the addition of such a provision. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 

1. That approval be given to the adoption of the policy, attached to the 
report, for the issue of badges authorising drivers and escorts employed 



by third parties to operate vehicles in relation to transport contracts across 
the boroughs of both Councils.  

 
2. That the Borough Solicitor be requested to prepare changes to the 

governing instrument to set up a formal process for taking urgent 
decisions outside the regular cycle of meetings, based on receiving the 
approval of two members, one being from each of the two Councils.   

 
 

 
 

44 SHARED SERVICES UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets (Cheshire East) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and 
Chester).  The report provided an update on the transitional shared services due 
for disaggregation in 2009, the progress of a number of strategic reviews that 
were in the process of being carried out, and a work programme for future 
meetings.   
 
It was confirmed that the Schools Admissions Service had ceased to be a Shared 
Service with effect from 31 October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That confirmation be given to the closure of shared service arrangements 
for those services disaggregating in 2009 where the transition had been 
completed and approved by Joint Officer Board, i.e. the Schools 
Admissions service and that the details of the transition work in sections 7 
and 12 be noted. 

 
2. That the progress to date relating to the strategic reviews currently 

underway and the relation to the separately documented Voluntary 
Redundancy proposals to the Joint Committee be noted. 

 
3. That the future agendas and proposed items for the Joint Committee be 

noted and that the programme of work required to meet this schedule be 
approved. 

 
 

45 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

46 SHARED SERVICES - STAFF REDUCTIONS  

 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets (Cheshire East) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and 
Chester). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the recommendations of the Joint Officer Board that: - 
 

1. The application for Voluntary Redundancy, as detailed in the matrix 
attached to the report, be approved with effect from 30 March 2010. 

 
2. That retrospective approval be given to the three Voluntary Redundancies 

from Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council in October 2009. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 
 

Signed by……………………………………………… 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 

 
 


